

**State of HP and another vs. Chandermani Sharma
(since deceased) and others**

RFA No.171 of 2010

02.11.2023 Present: Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants/State.

Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for proposed LRs.1(a) to 1(e) and 1(h).

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 5 and 7 to 9.

Legal Representative No.1(f) proceeded *ex parte* vide order dated 28.09.2023.

CMP(M) No.400/2023 & CMP(M) No.399/2023

For the reasons set out in the application, delay in filing the application for bringing on record the LRs. of respondent No.1, which in my considered view, has sufficiently been explained, is condoned. Name of respondent No.1 (Shri Chandermani Sharma), who expired on 20.12.2010, is directed to be substituted with that of his LRs mentioned in Para-4 of the application (CMP(M) No.399/2023). Abatement, if any, is set aside. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks. Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the memo of parties. Applications stand disposed of.

RFA No.171 of 2010

Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, learned counsel, has already put in appearance on behalf of Legal Representative No.1(a) to (e) and 1(h).

Perusal of the previous order sheets reflects that respondent No.1(f) has been proceeded against *ex parte* on 28.09.2023 and Legal Representative No.1(g) and respondent No.6 have expired.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to do the needful. As prayed, list after four weeks.

November 02, 2023 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**