

**State of HP and another vs. Chandermani Sharma
(since deceased) and others**

RFA No.171 of 2010

05.01.2024 Present: Ms. Priyanka Chuahan, Deputy Advocate General,
for the appellants/State.

Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta,
Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(e) and 1(h).

Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 5 and 7
to 9.

Respondent No.1(f) proceeded *ex parte*.

CMP No.19961/2023

From perusal of the application, especially the Death Certificate, it is evident that respondent No.1(g) has expired on 04.12.2022. Further, perusal of the report of the concerned Patwari reflects that the sole surviving legal heir of deceased respondent No.1(g), i.e., Smt. Lalita, is one Smt. Subhadra, who is already on record as respondent No.1(h).

In view of the aforesaid, name of deceased respondent No.1(g), i.e., Smt. Lalita, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the respondents. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks. Application stands disposed of.

RFA No.171/2010

Appropriate steps on account of death of respondent No.6 be taken within four weeks. List thereafter.

January 05, 2024 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**